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WELCOME - MERIDIAN VP

Good afternoon and welcome to 
Erith Stadium as we face the 
first of three cup matches in 

eight days.

Our visitors for today’s Kent Senior 
Trophy first round tie are Meridian 
Valley Park and we hope their 
players, officials and supporters 
enjoy their visit today.

Our clubs seem to have a magnetic 
attraction in this competition, with 
this being our third meeting in four 
seasons.

In 2019-20 we won 7-0 here, with 
Steadman Callender, the only 
survivor from our line-up that day, 
one of three players to score twice.

Last season we travelled to Charlton 
and won 5-0, with all the goals 
coming before half-time.

Alfie Eldridge scored his first senior 
hat-trick that day and comes into 
today in a rich vein of form with 
three goals in his last three games.

It was Eldo who broke the deadlock 
in our last home game with a clinical 
header as we beat Holmesdale 3-1.

Ladic Melconian then added a 
second right on the stroke of half-
time after Steadman’s determination 
created the chance and it was 
Steaders himself who put us 3-0 up 
early in the second half.

A late consolation for our opponents 
was a small irritation on a good 
night.

A trip to Hollands & Blair is never 

easy and our day couldn’t have 
got off to a worse start, with our 
three midfield players all caught 
in gridlocked traffic following an 
accident on the A2.

That meant a hasty reshuffle of the 
starting eleven and it got no better 
as we conceded inside two minutes.

That allowed Blair to time waste and 
appeal for anything at will as we 
tried to recover from the setback.

Thankfully football broke out on our 
side and Tola Odedoyin’s leveller 
settled us after a nervy start to the 
second half.

From there we were the better side 
and got our reward with a screamer 
from Alfie in the 86th minute.
After today we travel to Hendon in 
the London Senior cup on Tuesday 
evening.

They have reached the last two 
Finals and have a great tradition in 
the competition so it is a big tie for 
our lads against a side two levels 
higher.

We then return here for the Isuzu 
FA Vase tie against Crawley Down 
Gatwick next Saturday at 3pm.

On 5th November we travel to 
Lordswood, and have agreed to their 
request for a 2pm kick-off to save on 
floodlight usage.

Should today’s game be drawn we 
will go to extra-time and, if needed, 
penalties to     decide the winners.

COYD!

www.erithtown.com
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TODAY’S VISITORS

MERIDIAN VP

WHO’S THE BOSS?
DWINDER TAMNA

JOINED
LEAGUE

2016

BEST FINISH
15th

2017-18, 2019-20

LAST MEETINGS
2021-22

MERIDIAN VP 0 ERITH TOWN 5
(Power 2, Eldridge 3)

ON THE NET
www.scefl.com/club/meridian-vp

T: @MeridianFC
I: meridianvp_fc

WHAT 3 WORDS
LOCATION

bolt • fever • luck

FOUNDED
1995

HOME
CHARLTON PARK LANE

LONDON
SE7 8QS

NEXT UP
WELLING TOWN

HOME
SCEFL CHALLENGE CUP

2nd ROUND

LAST TIME OUT
v BRIDON ROPES (A)

DREW 1-1 (LOST ON PENALTIES)
LONDON SENIOR TROPHY

BEST SCEFL WIN
5-1

v STANSFELD
2017-18

6



www.erithtown.com

SCEFL ROUND UP
HOLLANDS & BLAIR bounced back 
from their defeat to the Dockers 
with a 2-1 win at WHITSTABLE 
TOWN on Tuesday night.

All the goals came in an eight 
minute spell either side of half-time 
with George Benner scoring for Blair 
in the 42nd minute.

Matt Gething levelled three minutes 
after the break, but Tom Walmsley 
grabbed the winner two minutes 
later. 

The win took Scott Porter’s side up 
to sixth in the table.

In the Kent Senior Trophy PUNJAB 
UNITED came back from a goal 
down to beat BERMONDSEY TOWN 
9-1 at Elite Venue.

Dylan Riley gave the visitors a 
second minute lead, but Jack Arnold 
equalised seven minutes later.

Paul Vines, Ronan Badbhagi and Lee 
Dawson all scored to send Punjab in 
4-1 up at the break.

Dawson got the second half off to 
a flying start three minutes after 
half-time.

Arnold then got his second, and 
Vines added two more to complete 
his hat-trick before Todd Brand 
completed the scoring three 
minutes from time.

SC THAMESMEAD progressed to 
the League Cup second round 

on Monday night, beating ERITH 
& BELVEDERE 5-4 on penalties 
following a 1-1 draw.

Rashid Tijani’s 12th minute goal 
looked like being enough for the 
Deres but the much travelled 
Antonio Gonnella’s 90th minute 
penalty levelled to take the tie to 
spot kicks.

In the same competition 
FAVERSHAM STRIKE FORCE won 
1-0 at LORDSWOOD on Wednesday
evening thanks to Chris Axford’s
second half goals.

AFC WHYTELEAFE also needed just 
one goal to progress, Temi Alaka 
netting in their win at Croydon.
BRIDON ROPES came from 0-3 
down at half-time to beat FOREST 
HILL PARK 4-3.

A first minute own goal and Ade 
Onasanya and Joe Atkins put Forest 
Hill three up after 27 minutes.

Matt Dennis and Taylor Bowley 
struck in the first eight minutes of 
the second half for Ropes before 
John Woodcock equalised thirteen 
minutes from time.

Sean Nicholls completed the turn 
around in the last minute.

In the second round SUTTON 
ATHLETIC went through following a 
2-1 win over TUNBRIDGE WELLS at
the London Hire Stadium.

7



Sponsor for £100

Alfie Maisey

Mackenzie Foley

All the best for the
season - Taz

Sponsor for £100

James Trueman

Sam Adams

Charlie Clover

The Drayton Crown

Ben Hall

Kay Deveney

Jason Goodchild

Amanda Wayment

James Miles

Baily Garner

Hugo webb

Sam Adams
and

Talk on the Terrace Blog

Ryan Mahal

Henry & Ollie Morris

Steadman Callender

Kevin & Karen

Tom Ash

The R&R Lift Company Ltd.

Harry Taylor

Email us at info@erithtown.com for more information.

www.erithtown.com

It only costs £100 for a whole season

Show your support for your favourite player, and see 
your name in every home matchday programme.

SPONSOR A DOCKER!
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Sponsor for £100

Tola Odedoyin

Planet Turf
and

John Barnes

Lenie Barnes

Sovietsub.co.uk

Khemani Aiyanyo

Garton Jones Estate Agents
and

KUMB.com

Joe Chalker

‘Slava Ukraini!’

Ladic Melconian

Alan Hunt

Alfie Eldridge

Sponsor for £100

Malik Nosike

All the best for the season
Hayden and Francesca

Ronnie McLean

Sponsor for £100

Emmanuel Odugowa

Keith Jones Butchers
and

Hague Construction

Jerome Jayaguru

www.erithtown.com

Just £100 secures the sponsorship of your favourite player for an entire 
season and gets your name in every home matchday programme.

Email info@erithtown.com to get started

#UpTheDockers #WeAreErith

9



LEAGUE TABLE
TA

BLES &
 RESU

LTS
2022 / 23
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DID YOU KNOW?

DOCKERS GALLERY

The SCEFL groundhop weekend 
attracted a total attendance 
of 2013 across the six matches 
played.

The highest attendance was the 518 
who saw Tunbridge Wells draw 1-1 
with Lordswood in the final game on 
Sunday afternoon.

Despite currently topping the 
SCEFL Division One table, Lydd 
Town have a goal difference of –4!

That came about after they lost 
8-0 at home to Snodland Town last
weekend.

The Dockers won the Kent Senior 
Trophy back in 2011.

Our run to the Final started with a 2-1 
win away to Greenwich Borough.

From there we travelled to Hythe 
Town, winning 5-4 on penalties 
following a 1-1 draw to progress to 
the semi-finals.

Once again we were drawn away, 
beating Beckenham Town 3-0.

The Final was played at Welling 
United, where we won 3-1 against 
Tunbridge Wells.

Lenie Barnes
Defender

Khemani Aiyanyo
Forward
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FIXTURES, RESULTS & LINEUPS
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FIXTURES, RESULTS & LINEUPS
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APPEARANCES & GOALSCORERS

91

0

0

5

5

2

2

5

15

6

1

3

3

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

203

16

16

91

53

50

25

14

37

10

40

12

14

12

44

14

11

22

13

3

2

39

0

0

4

2

7

2

3

16

1

9

5

7

5

21

5

8

9

4

3

2

164

16

16

87

51

43

23

11

21

9

31

7

7

7

23

9

3

13

9

0

0

13

0

0

1

0

1

2

5

7

6

0

3

3

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

5

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

4

5

0

2

1

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

8

0

0

1

0

1

1

4

3

1

0

1

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

3

1

1

5

5

7

5

8

1

5

7

0

1

2

16

16

16

14

14

14

14

11

11

9

8

7

7

7

6

2

2

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

2

3

1

2

1

0

2

3

0

1

1

6

6

6

5

5

5

5

3

4

4

3

2

3

3

4

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

3

2

6

3

7

1

3

4

0

0

1

10

10

10

9

9

9

9

8

7

5

5

5

4

4

2

1

1

1

1

0

0

Steadman Callender

Jerome Jayaguru

Mackenzie Foley

Jason Goodchild

Ryan Mahal

Tom Ash

James Trueman

Ladic Melconian

Alfie Eldridge

Harry Taylor

Malik Nosike

Tola Odedoyin

Charlie Clover

Alfie Maisey

Emmanuel Oduguwa

Harry Lawrence

Ronnie McClean

James Miles

Joe Chalker

Lennie Barnes

Khemani Aiyanyo

Player

Appearances

2022 / 23 Career
AppearancesGoals Goals

Lge S Cup S Total S Lge Cup Total Start Sub Total Total
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SCEFL DEVELOPMENT LEAGUE
FIXTURES

DATE OPPONENTS VENUE COMPETITION RESULT SCORERS

10 Aug FOREST HILL PARK HOME Fr 3-4 Trialists 3

7 Sep HOLMESDALE HOME SCED 6-4 Maisey 4, Butler, Clover

14 Sep Punjab United Away SCED 3-3 Miles 2, Cravid

28 Sep STAPLEHURST MON UTD HOME SCED 5-3 Cravid, McPherson, Miles 3

5 Oct Cockfosters Away LST 1 1-3 Butler

19 Oct TUNBRIDGE WELLS HOME SCED

1 Nov Hollands & Blair Away SCED

9 Nov SHEPPEY UNITED HOME SCED

16 Nov Bearsted Away SCED

23 Nov AFC WHYTELEAFE HOME SCED

30 Nov Snodland Town Away SCED

7 Dec STANSFELD HOME SCED

14 Dec Lordswood Away SCED

21 Dec PUNJAB UNITED HOME SCED

11 Jan WELLING TOWN HOME SCED

25 Jan Holmesdale Away SCED

2 Feb Staplehurst Monarchs Utd Away SCED

15 Feb Tunbridge Wells Away SCED

27 Feb Sheppey United Away SCED

15 Mar BEARSTED HOME SCED

20 Mar AFC Whyteleafe Away SCED

29 Mar SNODLAND TOWN HOME SCED

4 Apr Stansfeld Away SCED

12 Apr LORDSWOOD HOME SCED

20 Apr Welling Town Away SCED

The Under 23s went out of the London Senior 
Trophy last Saturday, going down 3-1 to 
Cockfosters.

Riley Butler scored our consolation goal.

On a positive note, Joe Chalker played for the first 
time since getting injured in the opening game of 
the season against Phoenix Sports.

Goalkeeper Hugo Webb was released from first 
team duties to get 90 minutes between the posts.

We currently have the League’s top two goalscorers 

with James Miles on five and Alfie Maisey joint 
second on four.

The development team are back in action on 
Wednesday evening when we entertain Tunbridge 
Wells here at Erith Stadium.

Kick-off is at 7.30pm if you’d like to support the lads.

Goalscorers:
James Miles 5
Alfie Maisey 4
Joaldo Cravid 2
Charlie Clover 1, Charlie McPherson 1, Riley Butler 1
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MATCH STATS
FIRST TEAM:

Wednesday 5th October
HOLMESDALE (Home)
SCEFL Premier Division
Won 3-1 (h/t 2-0)

Team: Foley, Ash, Odedoyin (Oduguwa 
86), Mahal, Jayaguru, Trueman, Nosike, 
Melconian (Miles 74),  Goodchild, 
Eldridge (Clover 81), Callender

Scorers: Eldridge 33, Melconian 45+1, 
Callender 52

Saturday 8th October
HOLLANDS & BLAIR (Away)
SCEFL Premier Division
Won 2-1 (h/t 0-1)

Team: Foley, Ash, Odedoyin, Mahal, 
Jayaguru, Trueman, Miles (Malconian 73), 
Oduguwa (Goodchild 52), Clover (Nosike 
73), Eldridge (McClean 90+2), Callender 
(Taylor 87)

Scorers: Odedoyin 54, Eldridge 86

DEVELOPMENT TEAM:

Saturday 9th October
COCKFOSTERS (Home)
London Senior Trophy 1st Round
Lost 1-3

Team: Webb, Boadu, Tiwo, Dunhill-
Udanoh, Gueye, Aiyanyo, Chalker, 
McPherson, Barnes, Butler, Amoah
Subs used: Alongo, Basil, Walters, Ojo

Scorers: Butler

UNDER 16 TEAM:

Sunday 9th October
GRAVESHAM BOROUGH (Home)
Kent Youth League U-16, Central

Lost 2-3

Team: Buckler, Akinfaye, B. Kuklis, 
D.Kuklis, Robertson, Sankofa, Sangare, 
Jones, Lawal, Hassan-Folarin, Lawal
Subs Used: Enyangu, Dake, Adesina, 
Lamont-McLeod

Scorers: Folkes, Sangare

SELKENT LEAGUE

Sunday 9th October
U-17  v ORPINGTON FC STALLIONS (Away) Won 3-2
U-14 v  DANSON SPORTS REDS (Home) Lost 2-5

This weekend’s fixtures
U-17 v HILLYFIELDERS FALCONS (Away) Selkent Cup
U-14 v LONG LANE TIGERS (Home)
U-13 v SAMUEL MONTAGUE (Home)
U-10 v ATHENLAY (Away) and GREENWAYS ACES 
HEARTS (Home) - League Cup Group Matches
U-8 v SOUTH DARENTH (Home and Away double 
header)
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KENT SENIOR TROPHY - RECENT RECORD

Rnd Opponents Result

2008-09
2 HERNE BAY 1-3

2009-10
2 LORDSWOOD  1-1

(Lost 5-4 on penalties)

2010-11
2 Greenwich Borough 3-0
3 Hythe Town  1-1

(Won 5-4 on penalties)
SF Beckenham Town 3-0
FINAL Tunbridge Wells 3-1

(at Welling United)

2011-12
Played in Kent Senior Cup

2012-13
1 Orpington 4-0
2 Bridon Ropes 3-2aet
3 DEAL TOWN 2-3aet

2013-14
1 Ashford United 2-2

(lost on penalties)

2014-15
1 Holmesdale  3-1
2 DEAL TOWN 3-4

2016-17
1 AFC Croydon Athletic 2-1
2 WHITSTABLE TOWN 1-2

2017-18
1 Kent Football United 4-3
2 Erith & Belvedere 2-0
QF WHITSTABLE TOWN 0-2

2018-19
Prel SUTTON ATHLETIC 3-0
1 Beckenham Town 0-2

2019-20
1 MERIDIAN VP  7-0
2 FC Elmstead  1-0
QF Sheppey United 0-1

2020-21
No competition due to Covid

2021-22
1 Meridian VP  5-0
2 Hollands & Blair 0-2

In ten seasons from 2008-09 to 
2018-19 we lost every home tie and 
failed to lose any away tie, apart 
from a penalties defeat at Ashford 
United.

In 2019-20 we finally beat Sutton 
Athletic 3-0 at home, only to lose an 
away tie, 2-0 at Beckenham Town.
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DEVELOPMENT & YOUTH TABLES & RESULTS 

SCEFL DEVELOPMENT LEAGUE TABLE
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COMING UP AT ERITH STADIUM

Todays Fixtures
KENT SENIOR TROPHY

Canterbury City v Tunbridge Wells

Croydon v Glebe

Deal Town v K Sports

Erith Town v Meridian VP

Fisher v Bearsted

Greenways v Holmesdale

Kings Hill v Rusthall

Larkfield & New Hythe Wanderers v Kennington

Lordswood v Erith & Belvedere

Snodland Town v Rochester United

Sutton Athletic v Lewisham Borough

Whitstable Town v Stansfeld

Last Night

Faversham Strike Force v Phoenix Sports

Wednesday 19th October
Erith Town

vs.
Tunbridge Wells

SCEFL Development League
Kick-off - 7:30pm

Saturday 22nd October
Erith Town

vs
Crawley Down Gatwick

ISUZU FA Vase, 1st Round 
Kick-off - 3.00pm
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CLUB GROUND COLOURS &
MIDWEEK NIGHT

Bearsted White Horse Lane
Otham, ME15 8RG

White/Blue/Blue
Tuesday - 7:30pm

Canterbury City Woodstock Park
Broadoak Road, ME9 8AG

All Burgundy
Wednesday - 7:45pm

Deal Town Charles Sports Ground
St Leonard’s Rd, CT14 9AU

White/ Black/Black & White Tues-
day - 7:45pm

Erith & Belvedere Park View Road
DA15 1SY

Blue & White /Blue/Blue Tuesday 
- 7.45pm

Erith Town Erith Stadium
Avenue Road, DA8 3AT

Red & Black/Black/Black
Wednesday - 7:45pm

Fisher St Paul’s Sports Ground
Salter Road, SE16 5EF

Black & White Stripes/Black/White
Tuesday - 7.45pm

Glebe Foxbury Avenue
BR7 6SD

Red & Black/Black/Red
Tuesday - 7:45pm

Hollands & Blair Star Meadow
Darland Avenue, ME7 3AN

All Red  
Wednesday - 7.45pm

Holmesdale Oakley Road
BR2 8HG

Yellow & Geen/Green/Yellow 
Wednesday - 7.45pm

K Sports Cobdown Stadium
Station Road, ME20 6AU

Black & White/Black/White
Monday - 7.45pm

Kennington Homelands
TN26 1NJ

Amber & Black/Black/Black 
Tuesday - 7.45pm

Lordswood Martyn Grove
ME5 8YE

Orange /Black/Orange
Tuesday - 7:45pm

Phoenix Sports Mayplace Road East
DA7 6JT

Green/Black/Black
Wednesday - 7:45pm

Punjab United Elite Venue
Dunkirk Close, DA12 5ND

All Red
Tuesday - 7:45pm

Rusthall Jockey Farm
TN4 8SH

All Green & White
Wednesday - 7.45pm

Stansfeld Foxbury Avenue
BR7 6SD

Red & White/Black/White
Tuesday - 7.45pm

Sutton Athletic London Hire Stadium
Lower Road,  BR8 7RZ

 Green & White Stripes/Green/Green
Wednesday—7.45pm 

Tunbridge Wells Culverden Stadium
TN4 9SG

All Red
Tuesday - 7:45pm

Welling Town Bayliss Avenue
SE28 8NJ

Green / Black / Green
Wednesday - 7.45pm

Whitstable Town Belmont Road
Whitstable, ME4 6LR

Red/White/Red
Tuesday - 7:45pm

SOUTHERN COUNTIES EAST LEAGUE
PREMIER DIVISON DIRECTORY 2022-23 
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MATCHDAY SQUADS

MATCH OFFICIALS

ERITH TOWN   
Red & Black/Black/Black

REFEREE

Jack Mottram

MERIDIAN VP 
All Royal Blue

ASSISTANT REFEREES

Daniel Roberts and Adam Clayton

  1 Mackenzie Foley (GK)
  3 James Trueman
  4 Jason Goodchild (C)
  5 Ryan Mahal
  6 Tom Ash
  7 Charlie Clover
  8 James Miles
  9 Steadman Callender
10 Harry Taylor
11 Alfie Maisey
12 Ladic Melconian
14 Alfie Eldridge
15 Emmanuel Oduguwa
16 Tola Odedoyin
17 Joe Chalker
18 Lenie Barnes
19 Ronnie McClean
20 Jerome Jayaguru
21 Malik Nosike
22 Hugo Webb (GK)
23 Ben Hall (GK)

FROM  
Frankie Leonard (GK)
Brayan Regmi (GK)
Clinton Banjoko
Ahmed Bangura
Daniel Akintimehin (C)
Jack Moore
Philip Schomade
Keith Muhrururirwa
Lewis Mcintyre
Scott Wason
Daryl Thompson
Greg Williams
Ross Philips
Toluwani Adenipekun
Ayo Abatan
Michael Schmeidel
Jessel Samba
Joshua Flowers
Germaine Jeannoel
Handerson Suarez
Bamsie Dahyso
Larry Atumouto
Duoane West
Gideon Sonko 


